TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI117378

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination and Release of IP Supplement To Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.		12/01/2021	National Banking Association: ILLINOIS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Woodland Foods, LLC
Street Address:	3751 Sunset Avenue
City:	Waukegan
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60087
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ILLINOIS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77465739	ANGELINA'S GOURMET
Serial Number:	85754181	FARMERS & FORAGERS
Serial Number:	75166329	WOODLAND FOODS
Serial Number:	77197059	MANITOU TRADING COMPANY
Serial Number:	77533465	EPICUREAN SPECIALTIES
Serial Number:	77609702	D'ALLESANDRO
Serial Number:	77896878	EPICUREAN SPECIALTY
Serial Number:	85938252	NATURALLY SEASONED FUSIONS
Serial Number:	85983201	FARMERS & FORAGERS
Serial Number:	86018599	ROYAL ANDEAN
Serial Number:	85815883	GOURMETSTORE.COM
Serial Number:	78811635	D'ALLASANDRO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2159882757

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2159883303

laura.mcneely@faegredrinker.com Email:

Robert E. Cannuscio **Correspondent Name:**

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008378 FRAME: 0960

900843079

Address Line 1: One Logan Square

Address Line 2: Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-6996

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	524289-000004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laura McNeely
SIGNATURE:	Laura McNeely
DATE SIGNED:	03/25/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=BMO IP Termination and Release of IP Supplement to Security Agreement#page1.tif source=BMO IP Termination and Release of IP Supplement to Security Agreement#page2.tif source=BMO IP Termination and Release of IP Supplement to Security Agreement#page3.tif source=BMO IP Termination and Release of IP Supplement to Security Agreement#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008378 FRAME: 0961

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF IP SUPPLEMENT TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF THE IP SUPPLEMENT TO SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release"), dated this 1st day of December, 2021, is by BMO HARRIS BANK N.A. (the "Secured Party").

- B. WHEREAS, Woodland Foods, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, as successor-in-interest to Woodland Foods, Ltd., an Illinois corporation (the "<u>Debtor</u>"), granted Secured Party a security interest in all intellectual property constituting Collateral, including the Trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "<u>Additional Intellectual Property</u>") pursuant to the IP Supplement to Security Agreement dated June 30, 2016 (the "<u>IP Security Agreement</u>");
- B. WHEREAS the Secured Party recorded its interest in the Trademarks with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on July 1, 2016, in Reel 5825 Frame 0455; and
- C. WHEREAS Debtor requests that the Secured Party release any and all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, and the Secured Party agrees to release any and all such right, title, and interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the Secured Party agrees as follows:

- 1) The Secured Party does hereby terminate and release the IP Supplement to Security Agreement and its security interest in and to all intellectual property constituting Collateral, including the Additional Intellectual Property, and all rights therein of any type or description.
- 2) The Secured Party hereby authorizes Debtor (or its authorized representative) to file copies of this Release with the USPTO, and any other document with any other filing office necessary to memorialize this Release and to extinguish the Secured Party's rights and interest in the Trademarks.
- 3) This Release is governed by the laws of the State of Illinois without regard to the principles of conflicts of laws.
- 4) This Release shall be binding upon the Secured Party and its successors and assigns and inures to the benefit of Debtor and its successors and assigns.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008378 FRAME: 0962 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured party has caused this Release to be executed, by an authorized agent, as of the date set forth above.

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.

Name: Julie Hughes

Title: Director

ACCEPTED AND AGREED:	WOODLAND FOODS, LLC,
BORROWER:	an Illinois limited liability company (successor to Woodland Foods, Ltd.)
	By: Log forman
	Name: RAY JANSON
	Title: CFO

[Signature Page to Woodland Foods / BMO Payoff Letter]

Exhibit A

ADDITIONAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

App. No.	Reg. No.	Trade Mark	Status
86018599	4673171	ROYAL ANDEAN	Registered
85754181		FARMERS & FORAGERS	Registered
85938252		NATURALLY SEASONED FUSIONS	Registered
85983201	4689359	FARMERS & FORAGERS	Registered
85815883	4626414	GOURMETSTORE.COM	Registered
78811635	3258004	D'ALLASANDRO	Registered
77533465	3772579	EPICUREAN SPECIALTIES	Registered
77896878	3834341	EPICUREAN SPECIALTY	Registered
77609702	3747633	D'ALLESANDRO	Registered
77465739	3556638	ANGELINA'S GOURMET	Registered
77197059	3378015	MANITOU TRADING COMPANY	Registered
75166329	2106909	WOODLAND FOODS	Registered

A-1

VP/#53636203.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 008378 FRAME: 0965